Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Claire Fiddes

Meeting date: 15 November 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 12.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of
interest

(12.45)

Motion under SO17.42(ix) to exclude the public from items 3 and
8 of today's meeting

(12.45)

Forward work programme
(12.45 - 13.30) (Pages 1 - 7)

Break

(13.30 - 13.45)

Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 1

(13.45 - 14.30) (Pages 8 - 34)
Catherine Fookes, Director WEN Wales

Shavanah Taj, General Secretary of the Wales TUC

Cerys Furlong, Chief Executive, Chwarae Teg

Break

(14.30 - 14.45)

Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 2

(14.45 - 15.30) (Pages 35 - 39)
Dr Gwenllian Lansdown Davies, Chief Executive, Mudiad Meithrin, CWLWM
Jane O’Toole, Chief Executive Officer Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids’ Clubs,
CWLWM

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Sharon Davies, Head of Education, Welsh Local Government Association

Break

7.1

(15.30 - 15.45)

Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 3

(15.45 - 16.30) (Pages 40 - 51)
Johan Kaluza, Senior Advisor of the Department of Policy Analysis, Swedish
Gender Equality Agency

Alison Cumming, Director, Early Learning and Childcare, Scottish Government

Papers to note
(16.30)
Additional information from the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and
the pandemic - 5 November 2021
(Pages 52 - 56)

Childcare and parental employment - consideration of evidence
(16.30 - 16.45)



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Ag en d a Ite m 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8



Chwarae
Teg &«

Chwarae Teg submission to the Equality and Social Justice Committee:
Childcare and parental employment: the pandemic and beyond
November 2021

Introduction

Chwarae Teg is Wales’ leading gender equality c
[...]
nder
coronapandemin 2020.

" Ibid.

Jamstdlldhetsmyndigheten
Box 73, 424 22 Angered
Besoksadress: Angereds Torg 9

info@jamstalldhetsmyndigheten.se Pack page 44

www.jamstalldhetsmyndigheten.se 5(6)


mailto:info@jamstalldhetsmyndigheten.se
http://www.jämställdhetsmyndigheten.se/

PROMEMORIA mmm  JAMSTALLDHETS
MYNDIGHETEN
2021-11-08

Johan Kaluza

parents, especially single parent households (mainly mothers), with low
incomes. During 2020 there has therefore been a drastic increase in number of
households with a low income standard, which has broken the previous
positive trend™.

“ Forsakringskassan 2021, Barnhushallens ekonomi: Resultatindikatorer for den
ekonomiska familjepolitiken 2021.

Jamstdlldhetsmyndigheten
Box 73, 424 22 Angered
Besoksadress: Angereds Torg 9

info@jamstalldhetsmyndigheten.se Pack P 4
www.jamstalldhetsmyndigheten.se ac age 5 6 (6)


mailto:info@jamstalldhetsmyndigheten.se
http://www.jämställdhetsmyndigheten.se/

WELSH PARLIAMENT - EQUALITY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE COMMITTEE

INQUIRY ON CHILDCARE AND PARENTAL EMPLOYMENT

WRITTEN EVIDENCE FROM THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT

SCOTLAND’S EARLY LEARNING & CHILDCARE INVESTMENT

1. Introduction

All 3 and 4 year olds and eligible 2 year olds in Scotland are now entitled to 1140 hours
of funded early learning and childcare (“ELC”) under the provisions of the Children and
Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”), as amended.

The Scottish Government first committed to almost doubling the entitlement to funded
ELC from 600 to 1140 hours per year from August 2020 in the One Scotland
Programme for Government 2014-15. The Covid pandemic necessitated a one year
delay to the full roll-out to 1140 hours to August 2021, although local authorities
commenced phased implementation of the expansion from 2018 and so many families
were able to benefit ahead of statutory roll-out.

The expansion to 1140 hours is intended to deliver three main benefits for children and
families:

e children’s development improves and th
[...]
f the pandemic. Specialist organisations are able
to work with victims on a strength-based, needs-led approach, which includes
debt advice and signposting to specialist debt advisors where needed. Several
organisations supporting those experiencing domestic abuse are Access
Partners in the Single Advice Fund.

5|Page
Pack Page 56



	Agenda
	3 Forward work programme
	4 Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 1
	Chwarae Teg paper

	5 Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 2
	6 Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 3
	Scottish Government paper

	7.1 Additional information from the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and the pandemic - 5 November 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 12.45 - 16.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12475 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Witnesses: 

Sharon Davies, Welsh Local Government Association 

Catherine Fookes 

Cerys Furlong, Chwarae Teg 

Jane O’Toole, Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids' Clubs 

Shavanah Taj, TUC Wales 

Dr Gwenllian Landsdown Davies, Mudiad Meithrin 

Alison Cumming, Scottish Government 

Johan Kaluza, Swedish Gender Equality Agency 

Committee Staff: Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rhys Morgan (Secretariat) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and witnesses to the meeting of the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee. 

   

1.2 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Sarah Murphy MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

  

1.3 Apologies were received from Altaf Hussain MS. Tom Giffard MS attended as a 

substitute.   

2 Motion under SO17.42(ix) to exclude the public from items 3 and 8 of 

today's meeting  

2.1 The motion was agreed. 

3 Forward work programme  

3.1 Members discussed and agreed the Committee’s future work and also considered 

their approach to scrutiny of the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015. 

4 Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 1  

4.1 Members received evidence related to childcare and parental employment.  

5 Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 2  

5.1 Members received evidence related to childcare and parental employment. 

6 Childcare and parental employment - evidence session 3  

6.1 Members received evidence related to childcare and parental employment. 



 

 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Additional information from the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and the 

pandemic - 5 November 2021  

7.1a Members noted the additional information.  

8 Childcare and parental employment - consideration of evidence  

8.1 Members considered the evidence received under items 4,5 and 6. 


